the relevant rules of the Listing Rules and which

would not affect the substance and legality of the

Proposed Capital Increase, the parties thereto may

agree to waive certain of the above conditions

precedent.

Lingang Thermal Power reserves the right to enter

into the Capital Increase Agreement with the

Potential Investor at its absolute discretion. The

terms and conditions of the Capital Increase

Agreement to be entered into shall be materially

similar, if not identical, to the terms described

hereinabove and that of the Capital Increase Public

Tender. The Company will make further

announcements in relation to, among other things, the

Capital Increase Agreement as and when appropriate.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Changes to the shareholding structure of Lingang Thermal Power

The following table sets forth the shareholding structure of Lingang Thermal Power as at

the Latest Practicable Date and upon completion of the Potential Capital Increase:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Upon completion of the
Potential Capital

IncreaseNote

Registered
capital

Percentage
of equity

interest
Registered

capital

Percentage
of equity

interest
(RMB’000) (%) (RMB’000) (%)

Company 51,000 51.00 55,125 45.00
TFEI 49,000 49.00 49,000 40.00
Potential Investor – – 18,375 15.00

Total 100,000 100.00 122,500 100.00

Note: Assuming the minimum capital increase amount of RMB40.8240 million and RMB9.1646 million by the
Potential Investor and the Company, respectively, and the remainder capital increase amount will be
attributed to the capital reserves of Lingang Thermal Power.

The Proposed Capital Increase Mandate

Pursuant to the relevant rules of TPRE, once the successful bidder is identified, the

Company, TFEI, Lingang Thermal Power and the Potential Investor shall enter into the Capital

Increase Agreement and, subject to the terms and conditions thereunder, complete the Potential

Capital Increase. Accordingly, the Board intends to seek the advance approval of the Proposed